
 

 

Page 1 of 2 

 

Council Business Meeting 
November 21, 2017 

Title: 
A Resolution Authorizing a Loan from the Safe Drinking Water Revolving 
Loan Fund  

From: Paula C. Brown, PE Public Works Director 

 

paula.brown@ashland.or.us  
 

Scott A. Fleury                                Deputy Public Works Director 
scott.fleury@ashland.or.us  
 

 

 

Summary: 

Before Council is a request to approve a resolution authorizing a financing loan increase of 

$954,173 to a new loan total of $4,465,200, and adjusting the loan’s subsequent re-payment date.  

The additional funds ensure full pump station replacements for both Park Estates and Terrace 

Street Pump Stations rather than the initial pump only replacements.  This is an ongoing project 

with the Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority (IFA) that was initially signed on July 1, 2014, 

with the TAP Pipeline and Pump Station Improvements.   

 

Actions, Options, or Potential Motions: 

Council may move approval of a resolution titled, “A resolution authorizing a loan from the Safe 

Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund by entering into a financing contract with the Oregon 

Infrastructure Finance Authority for contract amendment number 4, (S14005, A-04) Pump 

Station Replacements and TAP Intertie,” and further authorize the Interim City Administrator to 

sign the loan documents. 

 

Should Council not approve this loan increase, staff recommends moving forward with this 

projects and borrowing the funds from a different source such as the Oregon Special Public 

Works Fund (through Business Oregon) or conventional financing which would likely incur 

higher interest rates and repayment costs. 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

Staff recommends moving forward with the new loan amount.  Business Oregon manages the 

IFA loans and Ms. Mary Baker, along with the City’s Project Manager, Kevin Caldwell, have 

partnered to ensure the City will meet the IFA requirements and fiduciary responsibilities.   

  

Resource Requirements: 

Total project cost amounts are $7,087,805 and include the original TAP emergency pipeline in 

2014/2015; increased for the permanent TAP pump station; and again now for the Park Estates 

and Terrace Street Pump Stations.  The biennium budget has $3,570,000 for the pump stations 

and pretreatment for the City’s use of Talent Irrigation Ditch raw water.  This additional loan 

amount will be added as new revenue and a new expenditure.  The repayment amount will come 

for a mix of SDCs and rates. 

 

 

mailto:paula.brown@ashland.or.us
mailto:scott.fleury@ashland.or.us


 

 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

Policies, Plans and Goals Supported: 
The projects presented above represent the development and subsequent Council approval of the 

2012 Comprehensive Water Master Plan Update. The water master plan update was the 

culmination of a multiyear effort between Carollo Engineers, AWAC and city staff. Staff is 

currently in the process of completing a new Water Master Plan Update with RH2 Engineers. 
 

Council Goals: 

 4. Evaluate real property and facility assets to strategically support city mission and goals. 

22. Prepare for the impact of climate change on the community. 
 

Department Goals: 

 Maintain existing infrastructure to meet regulatory requirements and minimize life-cycle 

costs 

 Deliver timely life cycle capital improvement projects 

 Maintain and improve infrastructure that enhances the economic vitality of the 

community 

 Evaluate all city infrastructure regarding planning management and financial resources 

 

Background and Additional Information: 

Council authorized the emergency procurement process for the TAP Pipeline project on February 

18, 2014, in response to drought projections.  Council further re-obligated $2.4 million originally 

designated for the Park Estates Pump Station to the TAP pipeline project and also authorized the 

original Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority (IFA) Safe Drinking Water Revolving Loan 

Fund in the amount of $2,970,000 (with $950,000 eligible for principal forgiveness if contract 

conditions are met) and the interest rate is not more than 1% if contract conditions are met (and 

3.48% if not met). 

 

On March 17, 2015, Council authorized amendment #1 to increase the original loan amount by 

$541,027 in order to build a permanent pump station bringing the new loan amount to 

$3,511,027 with the same principal forgiveness and interest rate terms as the original loan.  Two 

additional amendments were executed; amendment #2 (executed in February 2017) to remove 

the Loop Road Reservoir and increase the amount of matching funds, transferring the remaining 

funds to the Pump Station Improvements; and amendment #3 (executed in September 2017) 

extending the contract completion to January 17, 2019.   

 

This amendment #4 increases the loan by $954,173 to a new loan total of $4,465,200 to replace 

both the Park Estates and Terrace Street Pump Stations in their entirety, not just replace the 

variable frequency drive pumps, to ensure they meet adequate suction and automation for the 

existing reservoir.  Amendment #4 the same principal forgiveness ($950,000) and interest rate 

(1%) terms as the original loan and the extended contract completion of January 17, 2019 has the 

first repayment date extended from December 1, 2017 to December 1, 2019. 

 

Attachments: 

 Resolution  

 Contract Amendment Number 4, (S14005, A-04) 

 Promissory Note IFA / City of Ashland 



Resolution No. 2017-  Page 1 of 2 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-           
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LOAN FROM THE SAFE 

DRINKING WATER REVOLVING LOAN FUND BY ENTERING INTO A 

FINANCING CONTRACT WITH THE OREGON INFRASTRUCTURE 

FINANCE AUTHORITY FOR CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 4, 

(S14005, A-04) PUMP STATION REPLACEMENTS AND TAP INTERTIE 
 

RECITALS: 

 

A. The City of Ashland “Recipient” is a community water system as defined in Oregon 

Administrative Rule 123-0490010. 

 

B. The Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1996, Pub.L. 104-182, as amended (the 

"Act'), authorize any community or nonprofit non-community water system to file an 

application with the Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority ("the IFA") to obtain financial 

assistance from the Safe Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund. 

 

C. The Recipient and IFA signed a Financing Contract, #S14005, to contract for financial 

assistance for a "safe drinking water project" within the meaning of the Act,  

 

D.  The Recipient has applied to the IFA for an increase in the loan amount from IFA, and is 

required, as a prerequisite to the receipt of financial assistance from the IFA, to enter into an 

amendment to the Financing Contract with the IFA, substantially in the form attached hereto 

as Exhibit A. 

 

 E.  Notice relating to the Recipient's consideration of the adoption of this Resolution was 

published in full accordance with the Recipient's charter and laws for public notification. 

 

THE CITY OF ASHLAND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:  

 

SECTION 1.  Financing Loan Authorized.  The Governing Body authorizes the City 

Administrator to execute the Financing Contract and the Promissory Note (the "Financing 

Documents") and such other documents as may be required to obtain financial assistance 

including a loan from the IFA on the condition that the principal amount of the loan from the 

IFA to the Recipient is not more than $3,515,200 (with $950,000 eligible for principal 

forgiveness if contract conditions are met) and the interest rate is not more than 1% if contract 

conditions are met (and 3.48% if not met). The proceeds of the loan from the IFA shall be 

applied solely to the "Costs of the Project" as such term is defined in the Financing Contract. 

 

SECTION 2.  Security. Amounts payable by the Recipient shall be payable from the sources 

described in Section 4 of the Financing Contract and the Oregon Revised Statutes Section 

285A.213 (5) which include: 

(a)  Revenue from any water system project of the Recipient, including special assessment 

revenue;  



Resolution No. 2017-  Page 2 of 2 
 

 (b)  Amounts withheld under subsection 285A.213 (6); 

 (c)  The general fund of the Recipient; 

 (d)  Any combination of sources listed in paragraphs (a) to (c) of this subsection; or 

 (e)  Any other source. 

 

SECTION 3.  Additional Documents.  The Interim City Administrator is hereby authorized to 

enter into any agreements and to execute any documents or certificates which may be required to 

obtain financial assistance from the IFA for the Project pursuant to the Financing Documents. 

 

SECTION 4.  Tax-Exempt Status.  The Recipient covenants not to take any action or omit to 

take any action if the taking or omission would cause interest paid by the Recipient pursuant to 

the Financing Documents not to qualify for the exclusion from gross income provided by 

Section 103(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. The City Administrator of the 

Recipient may enter into covenants on behalf of the Recipient to protect the tax-exempt status of 

the interest paid by the Recipient pursuant to the Financing Documents and may execute any Tax 

Certificate, Internal Revenue Service forms or other documents as shall be required by the IFA 

or their bond counsel to protect tax-exempt status of such interest. 

 

This resolution was duly PASSED and ADOPTED this _________ day of _____________, 

2017, and takes effect upon signing by the Mayor. 

 

 

                                                          

Melissa Huhtala, City Recorder 

 

SIGNED and APPROVED this           day of                              , 2015. 

 

 

 

                                           

John Stromberg, Mayor 

Reviewed as to form: 

 

 

                                                         

David H. Lohman, City Attorney 










	Council Communication
	Resolution
	Contract Amendment Number 4, (S14005, A-04)
	Promissory Note IFA / City of Ashland

